

No. 07-773

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BETTY E. VADEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DISCOVER BANK; DISCOVER
FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
IMRE S. SZALAI
Associate Professor of Law
CALIFORNIA WESTERN SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 525-1493
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Historical Background Of The Enactment Of The FAA And Other Arbitration Statutes Thoroughly Discredits <i>Westmoreland's</i> Interpretation Of § 4 As A Response To The Ouster Problem	5
A. The FAA Contains A “Save For” Clause Not Included In The New York And New Jersey Arbitration Statutes, Despite All Three Statutes Being Drafted By The Same Reformers	10
B. The Ouster Problem Existed In Both Federal And State Courts.....	13
C. The “Save For” Clause In The FAA Cannot Be Explained By The Ouster Problem, Which Existed In Both Federal And State Courts.....	14
D. Congressional Testimony Demonstrates The “Save For” Clause In The FAA Is A Federal Provision, Not A Response To The Ouster Problem	17
E. The “Save For” Clause In The FAA Cannot Be Explained By The Division Between Law And Equity.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Legislative History Of Amendments To The FAA Demonstrates The <i>Discover Bank</i> Approach Is Correct	22
III. The Constricted <i>Westmoreland</i> Approach Threatens To Undermine The FAA And The Enforcement Of Arbitration Agreements	24
A. The <i>Westmoreland</i> Approach Undermines The Ability To Enforce Arbitration Agreements In Federal Court	25
B. The <i>Westmoreland</i> Approach Threatens To Undermine The Entire Legal Framework Of The FAA, Not Just The Important Enforcement Provision Of § 4	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Community State Bank v. Strong</i> , 485 F.3d 597 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	28
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc. v. Valenzuela Bock</i> , 696 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	29
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008).....	28
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	29
<i>Westmoreland Capital Corp. v. Findlay</i> , 100 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

The Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	2, 26, 27, 29
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	29
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 7.....	29
9 U.S.C. § 8.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	29
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	29
Act of Feb. 12, 1925, ch. 213, 43 Stat. 883	6, 12, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1332	22
Act of Apr. 19, 1920, ch. 275, 1920 N.Y. Laws 803	12
Act of Mar. 21, 1923, ch. 134, 1923 N.J. Laws 291	12
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869.....	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>A Bill Relating to Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce and a Bill to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions or Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes Arising out of Contracts, Maritime Transactions, or Commerce Among the States or Territories or with Foreign Nations: Hearing on S. 4213 and 4214 Before the Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. (1923).....</i>	11
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Bills to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions or Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes Arising out of Contracts, Maritime Transactions, or Commerce Among the States or Territories or with Foreign Nations: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomm. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 68-96 (1924).....	26
S. REP. NO. 68-536 (1924).....	14, 25
S. REP. NO. 83-2498 (1954).....	21, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard A. Bales & Jamie Ireland, <i>Federal Question Jurisdiction and the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , COLO. L. REV. (forthcoming 2008), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1112304	1, 9, 17, 30
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application Of The Unconscionability Doctrine: How The California Courts Are Circumventing The Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 HASTINGS BUS. L.J. 39 (2006).....	27
Kirsten Brown, <i>State Court Attempts To Limit The Applicability Of The Federal Arbitration Act In A Post-Lopez World</i> , 56 U. MIAMI L. REV. 1051 (2002).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sandra F. Gavin, <i>Unconscionability Found: A Look At Pre-Dispute Mandatory Arbitration Agreements 10 Years After Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 54 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 249 (2006).....	27
<i>Legal Developments Significant in Business – The United States Arbitration Law</i> , 4 HARV. BUS. REV. 236 (1926).....	6
Alan V. Lowenstein, <i>The Legacy of Arthur T. Vanderbilt to the New Jersey Bar</i> , 51 RUTGERS L. REV. 1319 (1999).....	20
IAN R. MACNEIL, AMERICAN ARBITRATION LAW: REFORMATION, NATIONALIZATION, INTERNATIONALIZATION (1992)	10, 15
MACNEIL, SPEIDEL & STIPANOWICH, FEDERAL ARBITRATION LAW (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Gilbert H. Montague, <i>They BuilDED Better Than They Knew</i> , 46 MICH. L. REV. 1140 (1948).....	11
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	7
<i>Report of the Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law</i> , 46 A.B.A. REP. 309 (1921).....	8
<i>Report of the Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law</i> , 47 A.B.A. REP. 288 (1922).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Forum Shopping for Arbitration Decisions: Federal Courts' Use of Antisuit Injunctions Against State Courts</i> , 147 U. PA. L. REV. 91 (1998).....	27
Imre S. Szalai, <i>The Federal Arbitration Act and the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 12 HARV. NEGOT. L. REV. 319 (2007).....	1, 9, 15, 23, 26
Shirley A. Wiegand, <i>Arbitration Clauses: The Good, The Bad, The Ugly</i> , 47 OKLA. L. REV. 619 (1994).....	27
